

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

---

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

5:21-cv-844-XR

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

1:21-cv-0780-XR

JANE NELSON, et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

**OCA PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OCA PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. There is No Dispute of Material Fact that SB 1 Causes Denials of the Right to Vote Based .  
on Errors and Omissions..... 3

    A. The Materiality Provision Broadly Defines the Denial of the Right to Vote..... 4

        i. The Materiality Provision does not require showing an absolute prohibition on voting. 4

        ii. There is no dispute that voters were disenfranchised despite SB 1’s cure processes  
and that in-person voting is not an option for all voters..... 9

    B. State Defendants’ attempts to minimize the impact of SB 1’s matching-number  
requirement are meritless. .... 11

    C. State Defendants’ prognostications regarding “better” rejection rates in the future do not  
preclude summary judgment. .... 13

II. There is No Dispute of Material Fact that Denials are Based on Errors or Omissions that ....  
Occur on Voting Paperwork ..... 15

III. The Undisputed Facts Establish That SB 1’s Matching-Number Requirement is Not .....  
Material to Establishing Qualifications to Vote ..... 16

    A. Texas cannot define away the Materiality Provision’s protections..... 17

    B. Defendants Fail to Show That SB 1’s Matching Number Requirement Is Necessary to  
Identify Voters..... 19

    C. Neither the Help America Vote Act’s voter registration requirements nor the Eleventh  
Circuit’s holding in *Browning* apply here. .... 22

    D. Texas’s interest in deterring voter fraud is not relevant here. .... 25

    E. State Defendants’ identification of minor clerical errors committed by election officials  
prior to SB 1 has no impact on OCA Plaintiffs’ claim..... 28

IV. Defendants’ Remaining Legal Arguments Fail. .... 29

    A. The Materiality Provision does not require a showing of racial discrimination or other  
unequal treatment. .... 29

    B. OCA Plaintiffs challenge the provisions of SB 1 that collectively implement its  
matching-number requirement. .... 30

    C. OCA Plaintiffs have standing to challenge SB 1’s matching-number requirement..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....  | 36, 37 |
| <i>Andujar v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3999569 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2018).....  | 34     |
| <i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....  | 35,36  |
| <i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) ..  | 36, 38 |
| <i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. Feb. 8, 2023).....   | 16     |
| <i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278, 1298–99 (N.D. Ga. 2020),<br><i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Sec’y of State for Ga.</i> , 11 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir.<br>2021)..... | 36     |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....   | 26     |
| <i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....   | 30     |
| <i>Carter v. Cnty. of Hays</i> , 2019 WL 436556 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2019) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....  | 35     |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981).....  | 38     |
| <i>Coggins v. Carpenter</i> , 468 F. Supp. 270 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....   | 37     |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....   | 33     |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....  | 39, 40 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....   | 9      |
| <i>Democratic Executive Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Deutsch v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 6384064 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2020).....   | 31, 32 |
| <i>Down E. Energy Corp. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1999) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Edwards Fam. P’ship, LP v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 964 (S.D. Miss.), <i>aff’d</i> , 699 F.<br>App’x 312 (5th Cir. 2017) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....  | 37     |
| <i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....   | passim |
| <i>Food &amp; Com. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....   | 36     |
| <i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006) .....   | 6      |
| <i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....  | 15     |
| <i>Globeranger Corp. v. Software AG</i> , 2014 WL 4968053 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2014).....   | 34     |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Homoki v. Conversion Servs., Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2013).....  | 33, 34 |
| <i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....  | 30     |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....   | 30     |
| <i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson</i> , 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981).....   | 30     |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....   | 39     |
| <i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....   | 4, 5   |

*La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*, 614 F. Supp. 3d 509 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 36

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*, 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .... 38

*McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar*, 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 36

*McCormack v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*, 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 39

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*, 394 U.S. 802 (1969) ..... 7

*Melot v. Bergami*, 970 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Migliori v. Cohen*, 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), *vacated as moot*, *Ritter v. Migliori*, 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)..... passim

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*, 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) ..... 29

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted*, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 12

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 6

*Planned Parenthood v. Danforth*, 428 U.S. 52 (1975) ..... 39

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 39

*Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger*, 5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 12

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 40

*Quarles v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)..... 19, 25

*Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State*, 485 F. Supp. 3d 744, 773 (W.D. Tex. 2020), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 40

*Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State*, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 8

*Riley v. Sch. Bd. Union Par.*, 379 F. App’x 335 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 35

*Ritter v. Migliori*, 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)..... 16

*Ryals v. El Paso Cty.*, 2015 WL 4589740 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2015), *aff’d*, 630 F. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 35

*Schwier v. Cox*, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005), *aff’d*, 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 26

*Schwier v. Cox*, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 5, 18

*Schwier v. Cox*, 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 37, 38

*Singh v. Garland*, 855 F. App’x 958 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 39

*Stover v. Hattiesburg Pub. Sch. Dist.*, 549 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 34, 35

*Stringer v. Hughs*, 2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020)..... 35

*Tex. All. for Retired Americans v. Hughs*, 489 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2020), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 38, 39

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 7, 11

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 5

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser*, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 35

*Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott*, 493 F. Supp. 3d 548 (W.D. Tex. 2020), *vacated on other grounds*, 2021 WL 1446828 (5th Cir. Feb. 22, 2021) ..... 38, 39

*Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP*, 562 U.S. 170 (2011) ..... 38

*Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party*, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb 5, 2013) ..... 16  
*Thrift v. Estate of Hubbard*, 44 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 33  
*United States v. Mississippi*, 380 U.S. 128 (1965)..... 18  
*Veasey v. Perry*, 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 39, 40  
*Vote.org v. Callanen*, 2021 WL 5987152 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2021)..... 30  
*Vote.Org v. Callanen*, 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 7, 8, 38  
*Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed*, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... passim  
*Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, 575 U.S. 206 (2015)..... 30

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim  
52 U.S.C. § 10101..... passim  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) ..... 4, 5, 6  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) ..... passim  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) ..... 37  
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) ..... 4, 6  
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(i) ..... 22, 23  
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(ii) ..... 23  
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216..... 19  
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002..... 22  
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.007..... 26  
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012..... 26  
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.036..... 26  
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.001 ..... 10  
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002..... 10  
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003..... 10  
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.004..... 10  
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.007..... 10  
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.008..... 10  
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.002..... 31  
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.0041 ..... 26  
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011(a) ..... 31  
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001(f)..... 3  
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.002..... 31  
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.002(g) ..... 32  
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0051 ..... 26  
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.006..... 26  
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015(c)(4)..... 32  
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0411 ..... 32, 33  
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041(b)(8) ..... 3  
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271 ..... 32

Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0411(a)(4)..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Excuses to Vote Absentee*, Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (July 12, 2022),  
<https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-2-excuses-to-vote-absentee>. .... 10  
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 ..... 18  
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329(I) (2001), 2001 WL 1579545 ..... 22  
Standard Form 76, *Federal Post Card Application*,  
<https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Forms/fpca.pdf>..... 31  
Warren M. Christopher, *The Constitutionality of the Voting Rights Act of 1965*, 18 Stan. L. Rev.  
1 (1965)..... 16

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) ..... 35
